T BT i, (3dier)

Office of the Commissioner,

FET Svwd), gHEG A

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

ShuEE HaH, IS HI, SfSTaTS! AEHGISNG 360034,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 07926305065 Fathaw : 079 - 26305136

By speed Post
£ prger we -File No © V2(GST)24&25/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19 Z Jo4 8 10 [o4y22

o anfer amsw wen ‘Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-214 & 215-18-19
f=ifes Date :27/03/2019 W v+ &1 arér Date of Issue: 2 5—7 20| c]
Al AU amge (o) gr wika
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
T argad, d=ra GST, srwamarg North smgedred gRT 9 ot amewr @ f&H® & gRm

Arising out of Order-in-Original:AB240817092725P& AB240917395351U, Date:
05/06/2018 Issued by: Assistant Commissioner ,CGST, Div: V, Ahmedabad North.

] arfrersal T4 Tl @1 =M Ud uar
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Amneal Pharmaceuticals Ltd

T @fia 39 Afiel MY W AT SIgHG BT § A1 I8 36 ALY B uy FenReify A gy g werw Sl
P17 AT GRS JATITT TR PN Gl & |

|, Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\MIRE WRBR B G0 e -
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) ?‘ﬁ"mmﬂwaﬁﬁﬂq1994ﬁWM%WWW$Wﬁ@WWﬁW—W$
o TR B el VT QMG AN Wi, ARG WReR, i #arerd, wrored e, ell e, ST <
o, Wg A7, 7€ fel 1 110001 BT B S =AY |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) R e 9 =Y 3 Aee A o O B era ¥ Re) qUSTIR A o FRET ¥ A1 ferll WUSHR W
@%:wﬁwﬁwﬁgqqﬁﬁ.mﬁrﬁrﬁwmwﬁi@aﬁfaﬂﬁmﬁﬁmﬁsﬁmﬁﬁ
e & ufear & AR g8 B

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@  wnd @ ae RRh g @ g i P we w o A R § SuEn ges g Ad R Sened
oo @ RAE & AWl § S MG @ e Rl 1 wewn e § -

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

’/;;,‘A.f‘j ?;:‘:f\?
A Scenrag 2P N
() ﬁwmwmﬁmw%m(ﬁqﬁmwaﬁ)ﬁuﬁﬁmﬁﬂ T N\
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Qh; any'wi

duty. T2\ e

G i a & o
el
) O

R 7% &S




2

g 3ifer SUTET @ IET Yob B PTAHE B Y Gl SFET B A @ T3 © AR T AR O §9 URT ¢
fro @ gafde  ongad, it & &RT WIRG a1 §AT W A1 915 # I AffE (F.2) 1998 €RT 109 §RT g feg ¢

&l .
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) Pirg Sred Pop (erdie) fFrmmael, 2001 & fgw 9 @ sifa fafafde uos wear su—s # <1 ufedd 4, ot
e & Uiy ey YT fRATE | O AW & iR qo—emew vd ordie ¥ @I S—<I ufodl @ wrer 3w emde far
ST IEY | SHG 6T Wil 8. BT gy & oiid gnT 35-3 # FRiRd W & YT & Wag @ Wy SieR-6 e
@ wfr o 8 =Ry

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OlIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) RRST AT & | TE1 o™ Y69 U6 o B0 A1 I99 BH 8 df BT 200 /— W HIAE @) oY iR
STEl Her YHH U &g | SIET & dl 1000/ — @I I YA Bl Y |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

AT Yo, P IS Yob Td AT} AdTeld e & giy s
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) DI IS Yo ATIH, 1944 B URT 35— 0T /35—F & fefa—

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

Seiferad uiRess 2 (1) & ¥ ga] AR & 3eal & e, nfiel & Ael # Wl Yob, By e
Iow T4 AR el =i (Riece) @ uftew dfer G, semerare & qEwr #forer, agaATelt
#del, HANET, HgACHEIE, ISHIT 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

) Sy Sered Yob (3diel) FrEwmae, 2001 @ UR1 6 @ Sfva yom 5U-3 ¥ iR fFv sur s
R @ TS I & fawg ofie U U sy & AR ufydt wia wiet S e @ A, &S @) AT AR
TR AT FAAT WU 5 ARG AT S HA & g8l W 1000,/ — B Aol ERf | e SIS [ob B OAA, A B AT
3R T AT AT WAY 5 @G AT 50 AT A & Al WAY 5000 /— WIW WO FH | WE S Pob @B AT, Tt
I AT SR T T AT HUY 50 ARG AT IWA UG © g8l WY 10000 /— W HoHl 86N | B B WErRs
W%mﬁ%@ﬁﬁ%wa#mﬁvi@aa%w&mggmwvma%mmﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁzﬁm%%ﬁ
AT BT

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) A 39 eT H Y Yol AT BT AAEY A1 B AN IS G ST B U W B YA ISRa I |
férar ST =Ry 39 oA % B gY N 15 o wdl v @ a9 @ g genRefy srdiely =uraiewer @7 v arder
AT HRIT WK B [H e fHar S & |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ey Yo AR 1970 T WS # oHfy—1 '@ g FafRa e
ﬁiamﬁuﬁfﬁvﬁﬁmﬁmﬁﬁqﬁﬁﬁwuﬁq?ﬁsﬁoﬁﬁ
I

TR SICER MU
- ':. 978 m

SN




3

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-| item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 3 ok Wafdd wHEt B A HA arel e @ SR e sreiia fhar omar @ o A gew, b
SeTe Yoo UG HaTHY el iR (Fraffafd) e, 1982 # e 2

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) HAT o, FhlT 3G Yo TF Hara rdfreird MEoT (Freda) & wfer srdelt & amrat &
FTAT 37ITG Yo FTATAIHA, 23y FT URT 39% & IcTale RcAI(HTAT-R) ARATATH 0890ty
TEAT :9) RGATH: o6.0¢ 02y T T faeear iR, £3%Y Y URT ¢3 & iewelar Fara< 1 off A At
7§ ¢, g A fRaa Y 7€ TR AT Fe sferard 8, Ferd & 5% 4w & saeta st i S arelt
AT T TN T s TICF IWF a8
eI 3G e T YA & JHefele « Aier fore 1w oo » 7 forer anfder &

(i) arr 11 &1 & 3raeia Ruifia e

(i) AFde FAT Fr o 7F JOT A
(i) VTde FTAT FAAE F FAIA 6 F Hatd 3T HH

— FTer eret Tg fF 50 4R & i faedi (F. 2) wfRfaes, 2014 & 3w @ g et ardielir
WY & FaeT fAaRreie Fuare 3rsff va 3rdier 1 omeL o161 gt

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would

be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

>Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

6)() = 3T & Wiy 3r<fier FTREHROT & WHET STgT Yo HYT Yo AT &Us Rarfea g a Afr e
T Q[ & 10% ST I HIT 1T rarer GUs Rrameat &1 e 208 & 10% S T Y S Fehe

(6)()) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il.  Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




F.No.: V2(GST)24-25/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

The Assistant Commissioner, Central G.S.T., Division-V,
Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as
‘appellant’) has filed two appeals against the following Orders-in-
Original mentioned below (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned
orders’) passed in the matter of refund claim filed by M/s. Amneal
Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Plot number 882/1-871, Nr. Hotel Kankavati,

Village- Rajoda, Bavla, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as

‘respondents’).

Sr. OIO No. OIO date | Amount of

No. refund

sanctioned (
)

1 [005.1/2018-19 05.06.20 78,65,429
18

2 006.1/2018-19 05.06.20 54,72,983
18

2 The facts of the case, in brief, are that the respondents are
registered with the Central Goods & Service Tax department having
GSTIN number 24AAGCA0781K1ZP and had filed refund claims of ¥
7,86,54,286/- (IGST ¥6,89,69,332/- + CGST ¥48,42,477/- + SGST
348,42,477/-) and %¥5,47,29,836/- (IGST ¥4,64,70,046/- + CGST T
41,29,895/- + SGST ¥ 41,29,895/-) respectively on account of ITC
accumulated due to zero rated supply of goods. The adjudicating
authority, vide the impugned orders mentioned above, sanctioned the

refunds of accumulated ITC on export without payment of duty.

3. The impugned orders were reviewed by the Commissioner of

Central Goods & Service Tax and Central Exeise,.

and issued Review Orders number




F.No.: V2(GST)24-25/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19

respectively, both dated 06.12.2018, for filing an appeal under section
107(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 on the ground that the Assistant
Commissioner, Audit Cell, CGST & GEx., Ahmedabad—No-rth had
observed that there was a difference of turnover of zero rated supply
as per GSTR 3B and as per RFD-01. Further, in RFD-01, the turnover
of zero rated supply shows higher value than the adjusted total
turnover for both the refund claims. The appellant claimed that on
verification of the GSTR 3B, it was noticed that the respondents had
wrongly shown the turnover of zero rated supply for calculating the
refund amount. Thus, the appellant pleaded that the adjudicating
authority has sanctioned excess amount of refund in both the cases
and requested the undersigned to order for recovery of excess amount
paid along with interest.

4. Personal hearing in the case was granted to the respondents on
07.03.2019 and Shri Satyajit Naik, AGM Finance & Accounts
representing the respondents, appeared before me. Shri Naik

submitted before me documents pertaining to cross objection.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records
and grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandums. On going through
the appeal memorandum, I find that the appellant has alleged that the
adjudicating authority has not examined the point raised by the
Assistant Commissioner, Audit Cell, and wrongly sanctioned excess
refund claims. The appellant alleged that the actual refund amount
should have been much less but the respondents had shown a wrong
figure for calculating the refund amount. The clarification tendered by
the respondents is not a satisfactory one as they cannot go beyond

what is prescribed in the statute. They have interpreted the rules as

per their own way but that is wrong andtﬁead;ﬂc

should have followed the provisions mentioqgég'\i ‘the




F.No.: V2(GST)24—25/EA2fNorth/Appea]s/2O 18-19

6. Therefore, as per the discussion held above, the appeals filed by
the Department is allowed and as proposed, I set aside the impugned 3
orders and direct the proper authority to recover the excess refund

granted to the respondents along with interest at appropriate rate.
7. IO GART &st N T el F AR SRIFT O & Rear ST

gl

7. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above

terms.
(3T 2H)
CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),
AHMEDABAD.
ATTESTED

= A9
“plTTA) "T

SUPERINTENDENT,

CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS), AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. Amneal Pharmaceuticals Ltd.,

Plot number 882/1-871, Nr. Hotel Kankavati,
Village- Rajoda, Bavla,

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.

3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Div-V, Ahmedabad-North.
4) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.

5) Guard File.

\_A4J P.A. File.




